

KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD Ltd

(Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956) Registered Office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram – 695 004 CIN: U40100KL2011SGC027424

Website: www.kseb.in Phone: +91 471 2514685, 2514331 Email: ddkseb@kseb.in

ABSTRACT

Shifting of utilities in connection with road widening works of National Highway 66 along Kapprikkad to Edappally stretch under Electrical Circle, Thrissur- Consent for carrying out works- Sanctioned - Orders Issued.

CORPORATE OFFICE- (SBU-D)

BO (FTD)No.229/2023(DIRDIT-AE2/Utility Shifting/2022-23/001)

Thiruvananthapuram, Dated: 06.05.2023

Read:

1.B.O.(FTD) No.744/2019 (KSEBL /TRAC/2019-20/S.Charge) dated 10.10.2019.

2.BO (DB) No.449/2022 (PLNG-AEE2/2022/31) dated 26.05.2022.

3.Letter no. CE (DC)/AE2/NHAI-TSR/22-23/2686 dated 13.01.2023 of the Chief Engineer, Distribution (Central).

4.Note No.DIRDIT-AE2/Utility Shifting/2022-23/001 dated 22.04.2023 of the Director (Distribution SCM, IT,REES & Soura) to the Full Time Directors (Agenda Item No.35/4/23).

ORDER

The National Highway Authority of India (NHAI) has requested for utility shifting along the side of the National Highway 66 in Electrical Sections Chavakkad, Chavakkad Beach & Punnayurkulam, along the Kapprikkad to Edappally stretch, under Electrical Circle Thrissur under Bharatmala Pariyojana project for maintaining statutory clearances as per CEA regulations with electrical lines.

The Chief Engineer Distribution (Central) as per letter read as 3rd above, had forwarded the estimate amounting to Rs.10,74,61,721/-(Rupees Ten Crore Seventy Four Lakh Sixty One Thousand Seven Hundred and Twenty One Only) for shifting of utilities in connection with the road widening activities and requested consent for issuing sanction for carrying out the subject work. The estimate includes shifting of KSEBL utilities under three Electrical Sections under Electrical Division, Kunnamkulam, viz, Chavakkad, Chavakkad Beach & Punnayurkulam. An abstract on the estimate for the utility shifting is furnished below:

Name of Work: Shifting of utilities in connection with road widening works of National Highway 66 along Kapprikkad to Edappally stretch under Electrical Circle, Thrissur

SL NO	Electrical Section	Total Estimate Amount (in lakhs)
1	Chavakkad (Part-I)	75.35
2	Chavakkad(Part-II)	606.56
3	Chavakkad Beach	101.84
4	Punnayurkulam	290.87
Grand Total		Rs.1074.62 lakhs

As per the delegation of powers, Chief Engineer is delegated with power for granting Administrative and Technical Sanction upto Rs.10 Crore, for deposit works to be carried out by KSEBL after collecting cost from the applicant or works being carried out by beneficiary themselves under the supervision of KSEBL's officials after collecting supervision charges. For works above Rs10 crore, consent of Full Time Directors is to be obtained. Also, KSEBL as per the BO read as 1st above, accorded sanction to restrict the supervision charges to 2.5% of the total approved cost in case of utility shifting for National Highway Authority of India (NHAI) projects.

The matter was placed before the Full Time Directors as per the note read as 4th above.

Having considered the matter in detail, the Full Time Directors in its meeting held on 26.04.2023, resolved to authorize the Chief Engineer, Distribution (Central), for granting Administrative Sanction after detailed scrutiny of the estimate, for the Deposit work for Shifting of utilities in connection with road widening works of National Highway 66 along Kapprikkad to Edappally stretch under Electrical Circle, Thrissur.

Orders are issued accordingly.

By Order of the Full Time Directors

Sd/-

LEKHA G Company Secretary

To:

The Chief Engineer, Distribution Central
The Deputy Chief Engineer, Electrical Circle, Thrissur

Copy to: The Chief Engineer (IT & CR) / Financial Advisor/ Chief Internal Auditor/ Company Secretary

The TA to Chairman & Managing Director

The TA to Director (Distribution, IT, SCM, REES & Soura/Transmission, System Operation, Planning,

Safety & Gen-Ele./ Generation-Civil)
The PA to Director (Finance & HRM)
The Sr. CA to Secretary (Administration)
Stock File.

Forwarded / By Order

Assistant Engineer